BRSAN  Model 82A, 82W P82W, P82WC

Premium Humidity Sensing Wall
NUTOne Control
Installation Instructions
INCLUDED
Switch

Instruction Sheet
Note: Wall plate not
CCONTROL SPECIFICATIONS
« cULus listed
* 120 VAC 60 Hz Line Power
* 9A Max. Total Load (Fan + Lamp)
* Whan ussd i combitlon with fanight urse tht ara swiched togther
the device is rated for the following lamps: 600W Incandescent
LED, 150W GFL, or 400VA Inductive Ballasted Fluorescent Lamps:
* Typical wire sizes: 12AWG (MAX) or 14AWG solid or stranded copper wire
+ Operating temperature: 0-50°C (32-122°F)

Broan Part No.

SAFETY

Before installing control, switch power off at service panel and lock the service
disconnecting means to prevent power from being switched on accidentally. When
the service disconnecting means cannot be locked, securely fasten a prominent
warning device, such as atag, to the service panel.

Installation work and electrical wiring must be done by a qualified person(s) in
accordance with all applicable codes and standards.

Use copper wire only.
‘GAUTION: Risk of Electric Shock - More than one disconnect switch may be
requited to de-energize the equipment before servicing.

WARNING: This device shall not be used in combination with a wall switch
controlling a receptacle.

Install only in a UL Listed junction box sized 50.8 x 76.2 x 76.2 mm (20X 3.0 x
3.0in) or larger, minimum volume 295 CM? (18.0 in’)

Requires a neutral wire for operation.

Note: When power is applied, the Model 82W requires approx. 30 seconds to
bootup and be ready to function.
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SENSITIVITY
MED

@ ONJOFF Switch and LED (Fan ONJOFF Indicator)
@ Ground wire

(Factory default settings shown.)

For bathroom applications the Control should be placed at a level to detect
humidity. Placing the Control directly above a heater or near drats is not
recommende

2. Itis recommended that in large spaces the Broan-NuTone Premium Humidity
Sensing Wall Gontrol be placed within close proximity to the shower/tub/
sink (main source of to most effectively
excess humidity.

INSTALLATION
1. Tur power (circut breaker) OFF.

2. Remove existing switch cover and switch from wall box

3.Disconnect and label switch wires.

4.Connect Black (HOT), White (Neutral - Required) and Black or Red (Load)
wires to Humidity Wall Control Switch

5. Install Humidity Control in will box, and secure with the two attached screws.
6. Install wall plate (not provided) on Humidity Control, and secure with the two
caplive screws

7. Turn power (circuit breaker) ON. Note: When power is applied, the Model 82
requires approx. 30 seconds 1o boot up and be ready to function.

8.Remove lower switch cover and adjust inital control mode potentiometers

LOWER COVER REMOVAL AND INSTALL.

@ Removal
+ Grasp sides of lower cover and
pullstraight outward

Install

« Align tabs on cover with holes.
in metal panel and push
straight inward

o ©

Washer

WIRE INSTALLATION & WIRING DIAGRAM
Screw
Wige under Washer

Wie | 34 090m) |
_— & Sere

Wire terminals accept up to #12 AWG MAX solid and stranded wire.

1. Remove combination Screw/Washer from terminal.

2. Wrap stripped end of Wire around Screw thread - under Washer.

Re-install Screw/Washer - making sure Wire remains under Washer. Tighten
terminal screws t0 1.8 - 2.2 N-m (15.9 - 19.5 in.b.
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proper mechanical

connection.

2.wine
GROUND

TIME Potentiometer:

The TIME potentiometer is used to set the fan run time every time the fan
turns ON. It can be adjusted to run between 10 and 60 minutes, in 10 minute
increments. In CYCLE mode the TIME selection is the portion of each hour that
the fan will run, and the countdown begins when CYCLE mode is selected and
the fan turns ON. In MANUAL mode the TIME countdown begins when the fan i
turned ON using the ON/OFF switch. In AUTO SENSE and RH% modes the TIME
countdown begins when the relative humidity stops fising

SENSITIVITY Potentiom

The SENSITIVITY potentiometer is used to adjust the controls' sensitivity to am-
bient humidified air and to the size of the room. In a low huidity environment
and/or large room, it may be necessary to adjust the SENSITIVITY potentiometer
1o @ higher setting (VED to H to ncreasa the contol senitiy for humidiy
detection. In a high all room, it

toadjust the SENaITvITY Lotentiometer 108 lower soting (L0 15 MED) 1o rechcs
the control sensitivit

MANUAL OPERATION MODE

Note: Regardless of allother settings, the front panel blue LED
will always be ON when fan is ON, and OFF when fan is OFF.

The control has a manual operation mode with the ability to turn the fan ON or
OFF at the user's discretion. Press and release the lower control switch to turn
the fan ON o OFF.

In addition to manually turning the fan OFF, the manual mode also utilizes the
‘automatic OFF function with user adjustable fan ON time duration, as described
previously in the TIME Potentiometer section. With this feature the user can man-
ually turn the fan ON and not be concered about manually turning the fan back
OFF, because the TIME function will turn the fan OFF automatically.

Tha manusl mods wil ovoride the AUTO SENSE RHY%. OYGLE modes whan-
FFal

CONTROL MODE SETTINGS D.

AUTO SENSE / RH% / CYCLE Po

+ AUTO SENSE Mode:

The control has an automatic sensing mode (AUTO SENSE) that senses.
increasing changes in humidty level (i.e. Sense on Rise). Once the threshold
s met, the bath fan will activate within 2 minutes with the device located within
8 feet from the humidity source (e.g. shower head or faucet). Fan activation
may take longer if the Control is located further than 8 feet from the humidity
source. The fan will remain ON based on the user adjustable TIME function
(See TIME Potentiometer description).

TIME: User adjustable from 10-60 minutes per hour, in 10 minute increments
AUTO SENSE / RH% / CYCLE: AUTO SENSE
SENSITIVITY: Active; user adjustable from LO to HI

Control Function:
SENSE ON RISE is ACTIVE
SENSITIVITY is ACTIVE

CYCLE (Air Cycling) Mode:

The control provides a pre-set ventilation ON TIME for meeting continuous
ventilation codes. After the inital ON time is set by manually turning the fan ON,
the control will provide continuous activation cycles every hour. Also, Sense on
Rise is active in the CYCLE mode, 50 if the control is in the “Fan OFF" portion
of the cycle and it senses a rise in humidity it wil bypass the remainder of the
OFF cycle and start a new ON cycle with a time duration equal o the TIME
potentiometer setting

To calculate the applicable TIME potentiometer setting, use the following formula:
TIME potentiometer sefting = (required GFM' + fan CFM) x 60

* from ASHRAE 62.2 formulaitable (based on square footage and number of
bedrooms)

TIME: User adjustable from 10-60 minutes per hour, in 10 minute increments.
AUTO SENSE / RH%/ CYCLE: CYCLE
SENSITIVITY: Active; user adjustable from LO to HI

Control Function:
SENSE ON RISE is ACTIVE
SENSITIVITY is ACTIVE

« RH% (Humidistat) Mode:
The control has a RH% mode with a user adjustable threshold relative
humidity level. The RHY% setling can be adjusted from 20 to 80% RH in 10%
RH increments. Once the threshold is met, or if SENSE ON RISE detects an
increase in huidity, the connected fan should activate within 2 minutes with
the device located within 8 feet from the humidity source (e.g. shower head or
faucet). Fan activation may take longer if the Control Is located further than
8 feet from the humidity source. The fan will remain ON based on the user
adjustable TIME function

TIME: User adjustabl rom 10-60 minules perhuur in 10 minute increments
IRI

points,
it the exception o the TIME seting, untl e Stene manually turmed OFF
or the switch tums OFF automatically due to the TIME countdown, at which time
the unit will return to the previous modes setting(s) following a

BREAN  Modéle 82A, 82W, P§2W, P§2WC

Super commande murale de détection

NuTone T humidité
Instructions d'installation
INCLUS

Interrupteur

e dinsnutons

rque : Plague murale non incluse, utisez la piéce Broan N°S97012925

mu réquivalent)
SPECIFICATIONS DE LA GOMMANDE

« Homologuée cULu
Pussance do lane 120 VCA 60 H

A cax.charge lalo (vrilaeur + ampoe)

lest

fre

ensemble, cet appareil est congu pour les lampes suivanles : une ampoule
incandescence de 600 W, DEL de 150 W, CFL de 150 W, des lampes

uorescentes & ballast ncucil de 400 VA

Calibre type des fis : il de cuivre massif ou tressé 12AWG (max) ou 14AWG

Tempéralure de fonclionnement : 0-50°C (32-122°F)

SECURITE

Avant dinstaller la commande, coupez Falimentation électrique sur le panneau

de service et verrouillez les disposilifs de sectionnement pour empécher la
remise sous tension accidentelle. Lorsque vous ne pouvez pas verrouiller les
dispositis de sectionnement, serrez a fond un dispositif 'avertissement bien
visible, comme une étiquette sur le panneau de service.

Les travaux d'installation et le cablage électrique doivent étre effectués par
une personne quallfiée conformément aux codes et normes applicables.

3 Utlsez uiquement d i de cuivre

2. MISE EN GARDI i peut futiiser

plus d'un sedmnneurvouv mettre Féquipement s tneion v et 90

travaux dentretien.

AVERTISSEMENT : cet appareil ne doit pas étre uilisé en association avec un

interrupteur mural qui contrdle une prise.

Installez uniquement une boite de jonction homologuée UL aux dimensions.

suivantes 50,8 x 76,2 x 76,2 mm (2,0 X 3,0 x 3,0 po.) ou supérieures et d'un

volume minimurm de 295 CM: (18,0 po?).

5. Nécessito un cable neutre pour Iopération.

6. Remarque : Lorsque le courant est rétabli, le Modéle 82W prend environ
30 secondes pour se réinitialser et étre prét & fonctionner.

HEURE ._FH}/'\ | SENSIBILITE
30__40 o0 s MY

20,27 N\ 50
sereono— Croie
10 ] i [Rs
[+] T et DEL ET du ventilateur)
Conducteur de tere

(@ Peramétres réglables du cadran du potentiométre  retirez le couvercle nférieur

(Réglages par défaut en usine affichés.)

Pour salles de bain, la E e 2
riveau pour dsiecerhumid, I et pas recommnde dinstaler| \a commande

2 Dansles gvsnds cspaces, i st recommands dinstalerla super S
dh

REGLAGES DU MODE DE CONTROLE (REGLAGES DU POTENTIOMETRE)

DE DETECTION

cYcLE:

Inother words, ifthe fan is turned ON manually, and then turned OFF manually o

umiité 2

CEtor ol db s manre s ehcace possiie

La commande dispose dun mode do détecton automatique (DETECTION
qui détecte les croissants du niveau d'huidit

due to the TIME countdown completing its cycle), and i the pr
R, hen fallowng & 5-mirute delay the contro wil et fo the R seting
and turn the fan ON if the RH set point is reached, surpassed, or if the Control
senses the appropriate rate of rise of humidity.

If the previous setting was AUTO, the control willturn the fan ON (after the 5-min-
ute delay) if the control senses the appropriate rate of rise of humidity.

TIME: User adjustable from 10-60 minutes per hour, in 10 minute increments
AUTO SENSE / RH% / CYCLE: Inactive
SENSITIVITY: Inactive

Control Function:
Regardless of the MODE the unit is in, pressing the front panel switch overrides
that mode to immediately turn the Fan ON if it was OFF, or OFF if it was ON.
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%/ CYCLE: RHZ%: in 10% RH
increments.
SENSITIVITY: Inactive

Control Function:

SENSE ON RISE is ACTIVE

SENSITIVITY is INACTIVE.

When oo humidiy reaces I, ptaomatersating:
- Fan (and LED) will turn OF
e imer ties our. an (and LED) will turn OFF until another event
ocurs, o is still oceurring (ie. ambient hunidity is still at or above RH%
setpoint, amblent humidity reaches the R setpoint again or Sense on
Rise detects arise in humidity level).
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INSTALLATION

1. Coupez ralimentation (disjoncteur).

2-Deposoz o couwerdlo do infrrupteur o [nerruptour de la ofte murle
Déconnectez et éfiquetez les fils de linterrupteur

4Comnectez les s nor (HAUD), blanc (NEUTRE - requis) et noir ou rouge

(CHARGE) a linterrupteur de la commande murale de détection d'humidité.

5 Instllz a commanda de délocton dhumits cans ia

murale et fixez-les &

(c-a-d. détection en cas d'augmentation). Une fois le seul atieint, le ventilateur
de bain gacive dans un dala de 2 minutes, s I8 commands sst shuse 4 8
pieds de la source d'humidité (p.ex. pomme ou robinet de douche) Lactivation
B ertiateu po durr pue longtemps si la commande est située & plus de

peds de Ia Source Ahumid, Lé ventlateut reste ALLUVEE en foncion de la
TEMPORISATION réglée par I'utiisateur (voir description du potentiométre de
TEMPORISATION).

T x vis fournies. 10,minutes. "
 nstallez i plaque murale (non ourne) sur i A :DE
o fixez-los a laide des deux vis i DETECTION, HO/CYCLE : DETECTION AUTOMATIQUE

perd:
5 Retaases Jo cowant (o dpncoun: Remarque - Lorsque lo couant est
rétabli, le Modele 82W prend environ 30 secondes pour se réinitaliser et étre préta
fonctionner.

8.Retirez le couvercle inférieur de linterrupteur et effectuez les premiers réglages
du mode de controle du potentiométre.

RETRAIT ET INSTALLATION DU COUVERCLE INFERIEUR

@ Démontage
+ Agrippez les cétés du capot
infériour et tirez en lign droito

@ O nsaiien
Aignos 65 ergots du capot
sur les trous du panneau
métallque ot povssez vers
Tintarioun

Filsous a rondolle
etla
Les bomes do connexion acosptnt dss fisde e massi ouressé dun
calibre de 12 AWG au maxim
. Enavez ensomie do v a fondeledea bone
2. Enroulez le fil 66nudé autour de Ia vis, sous Ia rondelle.
3. Reposez ensemble de vis et rondelle, en vous assurant que le fl reste
bien sous I rondele, Serez es v des 50ITE DE DISTRIBUTION
bames & un couple do .68 jmm====
(15,92 19,5 po-ib)
4. Remarque Les

VENTILATEUR

&

le «J » e Z
placée surles filets. 5
des vis pour
bonnes connexions P
mécaniques et
VAC
électriques. H

A
SENSIBILITE : Actvéo  églablo i los parameires BAS ot HAUT

Fonction de la commande :
ETECTI CAS DAUGMENTATION EST ACTIVEE
SENSIBILITE EST ACTIVEE
* Mode CYCLE (circulation de I'air) :
Pour répondre aux codes de ventiation continue, la commande fournit une
DUREE de fonctionnement préréglée de la ventilation. Aprés le réglage initial de
Ia durée de fonctionnement qui s effectue manuellement en mettant le ventilateur
commande fournit des cycles d'activation continus toutes les

far conesquent i s commande so Vouwe dare i pari « VENTILATEUR A

EARRET » 0 cycie de frumi

Va gnoter 1o estantc cyce AFET i gémaitor un nouveau ¢y0s MARGHE
au réglage du

Pour calculer la DUREE applcable du potentiométre de temporisation, utiisez

laormule e DUREE regee aur o pteiomat = (P’ 1o + POV

ventilateur) x 60

! D'aprés la formulelable 62.2 de IASHRAE (selon a superliie en pieds carés

et le nombre de chambres)

TEMPORISATION : Réglabl ente 10 et 60 minutes par heurs,par ncréments
de 10 min

DETECTION AUTOMATIQUE/ RHSU/GYCLE : GYCLE

SENSIBILITE : Activée; réglable entre les parametres BAS et HAUT

Fonction de la commande
DETECTION EN GAS DAUGMENTATION EST ACTIVEE
SENSIBILITE EST ACTIVEE
* Mode RHY% (humidostat) :
La commande dispose dun mode RH% et dun seuil réglable du niveau
dhumidié rolatve, I est possible de régler le paramétre RH% entre 20 ot
80 % RH en incréments de 10 % dhumidié relative. Une fois le seuil atleint
ou s I DETECTION EN CAS DAUGMENTATION dtocte un augmentaton
do Thumi entilateur raccord dans un inutes si la
Cormanca o5 8tob0 3 & pocs e 1 sourch damicNe (o ox. PO b0 NGt
de douche). Lactivation du ventlateur pout duret plus longlemps s 2 commande
est située a plus de 8 pieds de la source d humidité. Le ventilateur reste allumé
en fonction de la TEMPORISATION régiée par futiisateur.

TEMPORISATION : Réglable entre 10 et 60 minutes par heure, par incréments
de 10 minutes.
DETECTION AUTOMATIQUE/ RHO/CYCLE : RH% ; réglable entre 20-80 % en
incréments dg 10 % dhumidité relative.
SENSIBILITE : Désactivée
Fancton de s com
‘CAS DAUGNENTATION EST ACTIVEE
La SENS\E\LITE est DESACTIVEE.
Lorsque I'umidité ambiante atteint le paramétre RH% du potentiométre
-Lo vonttaur el voant DEL) sort alumes
- i@ e temporisateur expire, le ventilateur (et le voyant DEL)
Setognent jusqua 2 prochaine occurrence (c.4.d. s Ihumidits ambiante
est toujours égale ou supérieure au point de consigne RH%, humidite
‘ambiante atteint & nouveau le point de consigne RHS% ou si Détection en
cas d'augmentation capte une élévation du niveau d'humidité)



Potentiométre de TEMPORISATION

Le potentiométre de TEMPORISATION permet de régler la durée de fonctionnement

du ventiateur chaque fois quil est mis en MARCHE. Lutlisateur peut régler a durée de

fonctionnement de 10 & 60 minutes, par incréments de10 minutes. En mode CYCLE,

la sélection de la durée de TEMPORISATION est Ia pariie de chaque heure durant

laquelle le vertiateur est en marche, et le décompte commence dés la sélection du
CYCLE et

Ia TEMPORISATION commence lorsque le ventiateur est mis en MARCHE au moyen
to Fntomptar MARCHE/ARRET. En mode DETECTION AUTOMATIQUE et mode

BREAN Modelo 82A, 82W, P82W, P82WC

NUTone Control de Pared Detector de Humedad

Premium
Instrucciones de instalacién
INCLUIDO
Interr

Hoja de instrucciones

SEGURIDAD

Antes de instalar el control, corte la alimentacién en el panel de servicio y bloquee
los medios de desconexién de energla para prevenir que la alimentacién sea
activada accidentelmente. Cuando los medios de desconexion de energia no se
puedan bioquear, asegure firmemente un disposilivo de advertencia visible, tal
como una etiqueta, al panel de servicio

El trabajo de instalaci6n y de cableado eléctrico debe ser realizado por un técnico
calficado, de conformidad con todos los cédigos y normas aplicables

EsPEcIFIcAcIoNEs DEL CONTROL
+ Registrado UL
+ Linea de anmemaum 120V CA 60 Hz
+ Carga eléctrica de 9A max.(ventiador + ldmpara)
-G

Ia TEMPORISATI( q anste
a faugmenter.

Potentiometre de SENSIBILITE.

L 3 :
‘ambiant humidifié et par rapport aux dimensions de la piéce. Dans un

2 faible humidité etiou dans une grande piéce, il peut savérer nécessaire de régler

Te potentioméire de SENSIBILITE sur un paramétre plus élevs (entro MOY o HAUT)
pour augmenter la sensibits de la commande & la détection de Fhumidité. Dans un

ftad o «
Lamparas incandescentes de 600W, LED 150W, CFL 150W, Lamparas fluorescentes
inductivas con balasta 400VA

1 Use calodo cobro inicamante
2 riesgo de choque eléctrico. Puede ser que requiera més de un

Potenciémetro TIME (de tiemp:

El potenciémetro TIME (de tiempo) se usa para configurar al ventilador que funcione
cada ventilador. Puede ajust ra que 0
¥ 60 minutos, en incrementos de 10 minutos. En modo CYCLE (Ciclo), la seleccion
TIME (Tiempo) es la parte de cada hora que funcionard el ventilador, y el conteo
regresivo comienza cuando s selecciona el modo GYCLE y se enciende el
ventiador, En modo MANUAL, ol cotoo rogrosivo cominza cugndo so enciendo
ol ventilador con el interruptor de encendido/apagado. En los modos AUTO SEN

e Boioacon Suroraicn 5 s G Mamedad. rotve) o1 conn roarate
comienza cuando la humedad relativa deja de Subir

Potenciémetro SENSITIVITY (de sensibilidad):

lnbewpler de desconexion para desenergizar el equipo antes de realizar tar
de servicio.

3. ADVERTENCIA: este dispositivo no debe ser usado en combinacién con un
interruptor de pared que controle un receptéculo.
4. Instale tnicamente en una caja de conexidn registrada por UL con tamario de
76.2 x 762 mm (2.0 X 3.0 x 3.0 pulg.) 0 més grande, con un volumen
minimo de 295 CM" (18.0 pulg’).
5 Reauire un cable de neuoparaa peracién.
6. Nota: Ci energia, el Modelo 82W requiere aprox. 30 segundos en

réglerle potentiomelre de SENSIBILITE sur un paramere inéreur (enlm BAS et MOY)

pour
activations accidentelles.

MODE DE FONCTIONNEMENT MANUELLE

"Romarquo : En déipit do tous les autres paramétres, lo DEL blou du

etilest étentlorsque e ventiateur est & Tar.

La commande posséde un mode de fonctiomement manuel ayant la
capaci de metre e ventiateurcn MARCHE ou & ARRET & a discréion
de uisate inférieur

pour ALLUMER ou ETEINDRE fe ventiteur

Outte Tarét manuel du ventiateu, le mode manvel wlise également la fonction ARRET

‘automatique et la durée de fonciionnement réglable du ventiateur, tel que décrit précédemment
TEMPORISATION. Gré

que la foncton TEMPORISATION aréte automatiquement e ventiateu.

place £ lorsquils sont

« Temperatura operativa: 0 @ 50°C (32 2 122°F)

arancary estar listo para funcionar.

R SENSITIVITY MED
TN | esancan
20/ 80

10 60 | sitomities

_‘
Ve
5

@ intermuptor (i

Elpotencidmatro SENSITIVTY (de sensbidad) se usa para aiustar a sensiildad
dl control al aire himedo del ambiente y conforme al tamafio de la habitacion. En
n ambients e baja humedad yio sn U habiacion arande, puede ser necssario

ajustar el potenciometro SENSITIVITY (de sensibilidad) a un ajuste mas aito, MED
medio) a Hl (ato), para aumentar i sensiiidad dol conlrol para a deeccion do
humedad. En un amblente de it humedad v en una n pequeria, puede
e scetat S o boenamet SENGITIY (4 Sordionbad o on alcste
mas bajo, LO (bajo) a MED (medio), para reduci la sensibiidad del control para la
deteccion de humedad y para prevenir activaciones no deseadas.

MODO DE FUNCIONAWMIENTO MANUAL
Nota: Independientoments de todos los demds ajustes, el LED azul

encendion,y se apagard cuando o ventiacor esté apagado.

EI control tiene un modo de operacién manval con capacidad para
encender o apagar el ventladora discrecion delusuario. Presione y suelle
| interruplor inferior
Adconaimente a apagar manualmete ol vertiacor, o modo manual
lanbn uliza i i o spogado kit con i do
10 de encendido del ventiador ajustada por el Usuario, como s
dscre ameromere on ' sesson Ponismore THE (3 timpo). Con esta funcion, el

(@ Cable de conexion a tierra

(@ Ajustes del indicador ajustable del potenciometro - Quite la tapa inferior en la cara
del control

(e muestra el ajuste predeterminado de fdbrica).

ilado
i o mrual uitic of nando o s modos ALTO SENSE ¥ CYCLE (dlcsion
autom

TIME (i

regresiva de TIME (tiempo), tiempo en el cual la unidad regresad  los ajustes de los modos.

TR s, el C

o cerca de

i
réglables par [utisateur, jusqua farrét manuel ou automatique de linerupteur pour cause de
comple & rebours. A ce moment, Fapparell relourne aux réglages des modes précédents aprés
un déli de 5 minutes.

Autrement i, s lo ventiatour est alumé puis étent manuellement, (ou & cause de a fin de son

de TEMPORISATION) et si le paramétre précédent était RHS%, puis aprés un déli de 5

minut marche si e pointde
consigne RH est atieint, Gépassé ou i la commande détectele taux daugmentation approprié
de thumidié.

'AJUSTES DEL .

En otras palabras, i el ventiador s enciende manuaimerte y luego se apaga manuaimente (o
debido a que la cuenia regresiva de TIME complea su cico,  si el gjusle anerior fue de RH'%,

premium

INSTALACION
1. Apague e dspositvo (inerruptor de circut).
2. Quite Ia tapa e inferuplor existentes de [a pared.
3. Desconecte y efiquetelos cables del nterruptor.
4 JENTE)

El control tiene un modo de deteccion automatica (AUTO SENSE) el cual detecta los
9 Una vez

0 alcanza ol umbral, el ventiador do bafio se actvard en 2 minutos con el dis
ubicado dentro de una distancia de B pies de la fuenle de humedad (p. e}, la lave 0

el valor de g do, relacion
de aumenlo apropiada de humedad
Si el gjuste anteror fue AUTO, el control encenderd el ventador (después de un retardo e

La activacion I
esté ubicado a na distancia mayor que 8 pies de la fuente de humedad. El ventiador
funcién de el

necesario)y el
alInterruptor

5. Instale el Control de humedad en Ia caja de la pared y asegure con los dos tomillos
suministrados.

10minutos
AUTO SENSE / RH%/ CYCL Inactva
SENSITIVITY (sensibilidad): nactiva

Funcidn del control:

vario
TIME (tiempo): ajustado por el usuario de hora,

de 10 minulo

AUTO SENSE / RH% / CYCLE (deteccién automtica / % humedad relativa / cclo):

10minutes.
DETECTION AUTOMATIQUERHIWOYCLE : Desatvée rmilos eautos ’
7 Enceenda de circuito). Nota: energia, el Modelo
Fonction de la commande : 820 reqiers apro. 30 sequncos en amancar y esarsto para funcionar
) pleur du pr 8. Quite 2 tapa infeior del nteruptor
i esta fanst

avant,
ou a Tanét STl est en marche.
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REMOCION E INSTALACION DE LATAPA INFERIOR

8 | @ FRemocion:
« Agarre la tapa inferior por
108 ados y e directamente
hacia afuera,
Q @ nstacion
« Alinee las orejas en la
/ apa con los aguleros en
. el panel metalico y empuje
\ directamente hacia adentro.

INSTALACION DE CABLES Y DIAGRAMA DE CABLEADO

s et lonitn gt vl
i o e S o s . it e abe |¥4pda (130m)| o randela
s o g s Cote Bje}-Tornilo
[ — Cable debajo de la cabeza
- 1 del torillo y de la arandela
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Los terminales de los cables aceptan cables de hasta #12 AWG MAX sdlidos y
renzados.

1. Reire la combinacion de tornillo/arandela el terminal.
de la rosca del jodela

arandela.
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CAJA DEL INTERRUPTOR
‘asegurandose de que el cable permanezca e 2RO

debajo dea arandela,
Aorite s mnals yenTiLaoR

el cable pelado. Use
solamente cable con |
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SENSTIVITY (senslhlllﬂm): ‘Actva; ajustada por el usuario de LO (baja) a Hi (afe)
Funci
SENGE R Getocaral aumentan ot ACTIVA
SENSITIVITY (sensiildad) estd ACTIVA

+ Modo CYCLE (cicio de ai
E1 control proporciona un TIME (tiempo) de encendido de ventiacién pre ajustado

proporcionara ciclos de acivacién confinuos cada hora. Asimismo, Iz funcien Sense
on Fiso (etoctar al aumontan) ot aca on modo CYCLE (o), o tal manem que
siel contro n OFF deter

o para apagarlo i estaba encendico.

Gorantaimiada

s prodety (uso 145 0 e Clecio o maeris 0o 1o 8 o, ¢ 1 prede
e ahs s prd o cormm g

st garantia 1o cubre cartchos do ropolet i reuasios o cartucho do repelnie Qe 50 puodan comprar or

buso Usoanoralnegigenci, scodent,
s ca
ooy ) dacecaadospo o G, ot T b Uy Cotar 3 eccnanaons o

el acabac 1) Producios en uso comercil 0 o resdenci, 0 ) dafos causados porncend, unGacion u citas

TIVE

ciclo de
(de tiempo).
Para calcular el juste del potencidmetro TIME (de tiempo) que corresponde, u

formula: aistsce potanciématr TIME = (CFT requsrco + CFM e Fonadon 60,

Pty

Mo hay o garanias

108 prodicin ioiosos. a8 garanias 1 MONCONaas SO GROURNTS  CeaZon UGt G, Exposa
§ Zpis LA CONPANI FENUNGIA 1 EXCLUYE TODAS LAS DENAS GARANTA EXPRESAS 1 HENUNGIA
Y EXCLUYE TODAS LAS GARANTIAS WIPLICITAS POR LEY, INCLUIDAS PERO NO LIWITADAS £, LAS
CUEROALIZACION Y APTIUD PARS UN PROPOSITO £ PARTICULAT: ok e by oo

[t Garnts

de

10 minutos
AUTO SENSE / RH?% / CYCLE (deteccion automatica / % humedad relativa/ cicio):
CYCLE (ciclo)

SENSITIVITY (nmlbilldnd): Activa; ajustada por el usuario de LO (baja) a HI (ala)
Funci6n del contt

A R 2R toctar al aumerta estd ACTIVA

SENSITIVITY (sensibildad) esta ACTIVA

*+ Modo RH% (humidistato):

E1 control tiene un modo de RHY% (% de humedad relativa) con un nivel de humedad
relatia do umbral afstado por ol usuarko Ei ajuste ds R <o pueds afstr de 20

80 % de humacad fealiva en el 10% ds H incrementos. Una vez que s lca
§f umbral 0 i SENSE ON RISE (detocar i aumentan defeca un aumento en a
umedad,

ubicado dentro de una distancia de 8 pies e la fuente de humedad (p. ¢}, llave o

L del ventilador puede tomar

esta ubicado a una distancia mayor que B pies de la fuente de humedad. El ventlador
IME

Siomprs que sea posite, o cispsictn da eta Garania itada debrd s mrpolada de tl manera ue sea

Aot Dt o pr ge s ndas s, oo, « s aion, prporsnars s de
opuestc e g Coranc

nome.
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‘Exclusion da dafos: LA OBLIGACION DE LA COMPANIA DE SUMNISTRAR PIEZAS DE REPUESTO, 0 DE
SEPARAS O REHLIZAR A GPCION D¢ LA COUPAA ScaA SU UNCA Y ©XCLUSA REsARACION D

IDAD CON ESTA GARANTIA LIMTADA,Y LA UNICAY EXCLUSIVA OBLIGAGION DE LA COMPANIA. LA
COMPARLA N0 SERk RESPONSABLE POR DANOS INOIECTOS, AGGESORIOS O PERIUICIOS GCASONABS
POR O EN RELACION CON EL PRODUCTO, SU USO O RENDIUIENTO.

elusuario,
por
el usuario de nora, Py a
10 minutos Garechos cue vriande un esado 3 o1
AUTO SENSE/RH?% / CYCL i ciclo): ol reemplazo o I reparacion ds
RH%; ajustado por ol usuario de 20 a 80% en el 10% de HR incrementos.
SENSITIVITY (sensibilidad): Inactiva N
achos ominos. i Gera aisencia

Funcién del control
SENSE ON RISE (doloctr ol aumenar) osd ACTIVA
SENSITIVITY (ensbiidad)estd IV
Cuar s cansa ol RHY%:
T venader o ol LED) o6 oncendors
- Guando l femporizeco cauc, e venledor (1 f LED)se apagrs ista s
GurTa olro evento, o i sigue ocurriendo (p. o, I humedad del ambiente sigue

o ecta garar
vandort o enovad  grania

‘Cémo obtaner ol seviciocublertopor f garanta Pra fner dercho alsonicio i por a garania,used debe
(oo a1 G ek uer s ol v e i oo Sl (1) ks

s garan
dobo prosonar & copa S garaia

en 0 por arriba del valor de ajuste de RH%% (% Fimodad reatia,
ambiente alcanza el valor de ajuste de RHY% nuevamente o si [a funcion Sense
on Rise (detectar al aumentar) detecta un aumento en el nivel de humedad).

s gl scra, & garania iniada osrta s
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